RTL8812BU
Single-Chip 802.11a/b/g/n/ac 2T2R WLAN
with USB3.0 Interface
DATASHEET
(CONFIDENTIAL: Development Partners Only)
Realtek Semiconductor Corp.
No. 2, Innovation Road II, Hsinchu Science Park, Hsinchu 300, Taiwan
Tel.: +886-3-578-0211. Fax: +886-3-577-6047

Green package is indicated by a ‘G’ in the location marked ‘T’ in Figure2..
5. Ball Descriptions
The following signal type codes are used in the tables:
I: Input O: Output
T/S: Tri-State bi-directional input/output pin S/T/S: Sustained Tri-State
O/D: Open Drain P: Power pin
 N/A:      No Bonding pin
5.1. Power On Trap Pin
Table 1. Power-On Trap Pins
Symbol Type Ball No Description
TEST_MODE_SEL I H7 Shared with GPIO4
0: Normal operation mode
1: Test/debug mode
SPS_LDO_SEL I J9 Shared with GPIO5
0: Internal switching regulator select
1: Internal LDO select
EEPROM_SEL I J10 Shared with EESK pin
0: Internal NV memory select
1: External EEPROM select
5.2. USB 3.0 Transceiver Interface
Table 2. USB 3.0 Transceiver Interface
Symbol Type Ball No Description
HSIP/HSIN I B11,C11 USB 3.0 Receive Differential Pair
HSOP/HSON O      D11,E11 USB 3.0 Transmit Differential Pair
HSDP/HSDM I/O A11,A10 USB 2.0 Transceiver Differential Pair
Re
al
te
k
co
nf
id
en
ti
al
 f
il
es
Th
e
do
cu
me
nt
 a
ut
ho
ri
ze
d
to
HA
OL
IY
UA
N
20
16
-0
6-
13
 1
6:
20
:3
2
RTL8812BU
Datasheet
Single-Chip 802.11 a/b/g/n/ac 2T2R WLAN Controller
with USB Interface
8 Track ID:    Rev. 0.4
5.3. EEPROM Interface
Table 3.   EEPROM Interface